
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Governance Officer:  
Guy Close 
Tel: 247 4356 
 
 
 
 

 
Area Manager: Dave Richmond 
Tel: 247 5536 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 
Tuesday, 19th February, 2008 at 6.30 pm (Map attached) 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet 
E Nash - City and Hunslet 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park 
D Coupar - Middleton Park 
G Driver - Middleton Park 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 December, 2007. 
 

1 - 10 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 

8   
 

  FUTURE PLANS FOR PARTNERSHIP 
WORKING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods on the future 
of area based partnership working in Leeds. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

11 - 
14 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT APPROACH IN 
SOUTH LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods on the 
proposed changes to the way in which community 
consultation is undertaken on behalf of the Area 
Committees in South Leeds. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

15 - 
18 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE WELL BEING BUDGET 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods, which 
updates Members on both the revenue and capital 
elements of the Committee’s Wellbeing budget, 
provides a forecasted balance of the Wellbeing 
budget for 2007/08 and 2008/09, advises Members 
of the Small Grant applications approved since the 
last meeting and invites the Area Committee to 
determine various Wellbeing proposals, as detailed 
within the report. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

19 - 
36 

11   
 

  GARDENING SERVICE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods to consider 
the issues and options for the Area Committee to 
set up a gardening service in Inner South Leeds. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

37 - 
46 

12   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods, which 
updates Members on the work undertaken by the 
Area Management Team since the last meeting. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

47 - 
62 

13   
 

  INDICES OF DEPRIVATION AND WORKING 
NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods on the 
positive changes that have been highlighted for the 
area by the recent publication of the 2007 Indices 
of Deprivation (IoD). 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

63 - 
78 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 at 6.30 pm – Belle Isle 
Family Centre, Belle Isle Road, Leeds, LS10 3PG 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
(Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th February, 2008 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors D Congreve, P Davey and G Driver 
 
 

40 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

41 Late Items  
In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government  Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a revised Area 
Manager’s Update report which was to be considered in place of the original 
report detailed at agenda item 14. The revised report contained statistics 
concerning the recently published 2007 Indices of Deprivation, in addition to 
information concerning the introduction of the Working Neighbourhoods Fund 
(WNF). Both sets of information were not available at the time of agenda 
despatch, and the implications arising from both matters needed to be 
considered by the Committee at today’s meeting (Minute No. 53 refers). 
 

42 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations made at this point, however a declaration of 
interest was made at a later point in the meeting (Minute No. 51 refers). 
 

43 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of 
Councillors J Blake, D Coupar, M Iqbal, E Nash and A Ogilvie. 
 

44 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 1st November 2007  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st November 
2007 be approved as a correct record, subject to Minute No. 31 entitled, 
‘Matters Arising from the Minutes’ being revised to read, ‘Members were 
advised by the Committee’s representative on the Board of Aire Valley Homes 
Leeds that the organisation was due to be inspected in April 2008’. 
 

45 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
I Love South Leeds Festival 2007 (Minute No. 35 refers) 
Members were reminded of the concerns raised by a member of the public at 
the previous meeting regarding the levels of access that local community 
groups had in respect of utilising local leisure facilities for the purposes of 
community events. In relation to the progress which had been made on this 
issue, the Committee noted that the specific details of such concerns were 
being clarified with the member of the public involved, prior to such concerns 
being relayed to the Learning and Leisure department for consideration. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th February, 2008 

 

Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies (Minute No. 7, 25th June 
2007 refers) 
The Committee noted that despite Hunslet Hawks Rugby League Club being 
invited on three occasions during the previous two municipal years to express 
an interest in having Leeds City Council representation on the club’s Board of 
Management, to date, no response had been received. 
 

46 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to ten minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
Issues within the Cottingley Area 
A representative of the Tenants’ and Residents’ Association for Cottingley 
(TRAC) raised the following issues:- 

• Glass being found on pathways, alleyways and in grassed areas around 
Cottingley Drive; 

• Shrubbery being destroyed in the vicinity of Old Road to Dulverton Place, 
the need for such shrubbery to be extended to Dulverton Gardens, and the 
need for a clean up team to remove the range of debris present in the 
area; 

• Refuse collection teams not clearing all rubbish left from burst bin bags; 

• Barriers being left by gas engineers, following the completion of works in 
the area; 

• The disruption to traffic which had been experienced on match days, due 
to traffic cones not being used in the locality; 

• A number of issues which had been reported to the estate manager, which 
to date remained unresolved; 

• Following the completion of works in the area by Keep Moat PLC, the 
problem of building materials and de
[...]
r to Minute No. 35, 1st November 2007, a report was submitted by the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods which invited the Committee to 
consider a range of detailed proposals prepared by the Director of South 
Leeds Health For All in conjunction with the Area Management Team which 
related to the proposed delivery of the I Love South Leeds Festival during the 
summer of 2008. 
 
Members received a brief overview of the proposals from the Director of 
South Leeds Health For All, in addition to the potential financial implications of 
such proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That ‘Option 2’ as detailed within the report, be identified as the preferred 
option for delivering the I Love South Leeds Festival in 2008, and that a 
maximum of £34,000.00 from the Committee’s Wellbeing revenue budget be 
allocated towards the cost of delivering that option; 
(c). That the ‘Battle of the Bands’, Stars in their Eyes’ and ‘South Leeds 
Olympics’ events be incorporated into the delivery of Option 2, with one event 
being held in each Ward; 
(d). That South Leeds Health for All seek to contribute upto £12,000.00 from 
external funding sources towards the cost of delivering the Festival, and that 
the Committee agree to underwrite any shortfall from South Leeds Health For 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th February, 2008 

 

All’s contribution, upto a maximum of £12,000.00 from the Committee’s 
Wellbeing revenue budget. 
 

51 Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
updated Members on the Area Committee’s remaining revenue and capital 
Wellbeing budgets for 2007/08, provided a forecasted balance of the 
Wellbeing budgets for 2007/08 and 2008/09, summarised the Small Grant 
applications received since the last meeting and invited Members to 
determine the revenue and capital proposals, in addition to a Small Grant 
application, which had been submitted to the meeting for consideration. 
 
With regard to the Middleton Park Youth Hub Scheme, Members emphasised 
that the scheme was a significant opportunity to utilise other funding sources, 
in order to improve the provision of facilities for young people in the area.  
 
Members considered a proposal which asked the Area Committee to fund the 
cost of undertaking a Conservation Area Review on the Stanks Hall site from 
the additional allocation received from Executive Board. In considering the 
proposal, Members made reference to the levels of access that the public 
currently had to the site, in addition to the extent to which the site had been 
maintained in the past. 
 
With regard to the Small Grant application entitled, ‘Fayre Care for Christmas’ 
which had been submitted for Members’ determination, the Committee was 
advised that receipts from one of the previous two years funding allocations 
given to the project had been received by the Area Management Team prior 
to the meeting. 
 
A reference was then made to the provision of community facilities within the 
Beeston area. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report, which includes 
the Area Committee’s remaining revenue and capital Wellbeing budgets for 
2007/08, a forecasted Wellbeing revenue budget for 2007/08 to 2008/09, and 
an update on the Small Grant applications received since the last meeting be 
noted; 
(b). That a further £7,000.00 Wellbeing revenue funding be ringfenced within 
the Committee’s 2007/08 Small Grants budget; 
(c). That £1,000.00 be allocated from the Committee’s 2007/08 Small Grants 
budget towards the Small Grant proposal entitled, ‘Fayre Care For Christmas’; 
(d). That the following decisions be made in relation to the Wellbeing funding 
proposals which have been submitted for determination to this meeting:- 
(i). ’Middleton Regeneration - Publicity Marketing and Community 
Engag
[...]
which aimed to develop local 
partnership working arrangements in each area, and highlighted the 
prospect of Area Committee Members being appointed as local 
‘champions’ of specific themes, in order to increase Elected Members’ 
involvement in the development of such partnership working;  

• Members emphasised that the proposals detailed within the review would 
enable the specific needs of local communities within Inner South Leeds to 
be addressed in a more specific, effective and localised way; 

• The Committee emphasised the need for the Area Committee’s budgetary 
allocation to reflect any increases in delegated responsibilities; 

• Members highlighted the changes to Area Management which would see 
the number of Area Management Teams reduced from 5 to 3, and made 
enquiries into whether there was any intention to similarly revise the 
structure of Area Committees in the future; 

• The Committee discussed the proposal to submit a report to a future 
meeting which related to Local Children and Young People Plans. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th February, 2008 

 

(b). That the Area Committee receive further reports in the next and 
subsequent meeting cycles which relate to Area Delivery Plan preparations, 
Local Children and Young People Plans and local partnership working 
arrangements. 
 

53 Area Manager's Report  
The Committee received a report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods which detailed the range of activities currently taking place 
within the Inner South area of Leeds. 

 
A revised report was tabled at the meeting for Members’ consideration, which 
replaced the original as detailed at agenda item 14. The revised report 
contained statistics concerning the recently published 2007 Indices of 
Deprivation, and information relating to the introduction of the Working 
Neighbourhoods Fund (W
[...]
pended to the report, which includes 
newly published statistics concerning the 2007 Indices of Deprivation be 
noted; 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th February, 2008 

 

(b). That the Action Plan for the Recreations Neighbourhood Improvement 
Plan be approved; 
(c). That further information be submitted to the February 2008 Committee 
meeting in relation to those services within the area which are currently 
resourced by the Neighbourhood Renewal Fund and that will be affected by 
the changes to NRF funding arrangements; 
(d). That the views of Ward Members from Beeston and Holbeck and City and 
Hunslet be sought in relation to the ways in which such Members wish to be 
consulted upon forthcoming PFI issues. 
 

54 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
Tuesday, 19th February 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
(Venue – Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR) 
 
Tuesday, 8th April 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
(Venue – Belle Isle Family Centre, Belle Isle Road, Leeds, LS10 3PG) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.45 p.m.) 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
Meeting: Inner South Leeds Area Committee  
 
Date: Tuesday 19th February 2008 
 
Subject: Future plans for partnership working 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  This report brings together current thinking on the future of area based partnership 

working in Leeds, and makes proposals for changing the structure of partnership 
working, to reflect changes that are taking place across organisational boundaries 
and to reflect concerns about the governance arrangements that apply to 
interagency partnership arrangements.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  Following the introduction of Area Management Teams and Area Committees early 

in 2004, District Partnerships were established to coordinate partnership working in 
the 5 areas, and to develop a regeneration plan for each area i
[...]
 which contribute to 

‘narrowing the gap’; 
(c) Contribute to the development of local targets and delivery of improvement 

priorities within the Leeds Strategic Plan (incorporating the Local Area 
Agreement); 

(d) Develop, with the relevant area committees, appropriate working arrangements 
which facilitate the construction and implementation of area plans 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1  The Area Committee is asked to consider this report and make suggestions to 

promote effective partnership working 
 
4.2  The Area Committee is asked to endorse the principle of utilising Area committee 

meetings to improve partnership working so far as it relates to the Strategic Plan 
(subject to further negotiation with key partners).  

 
4.3  The Area committee is asked to identify members with an interest and the 

availability to act as champions for the specific themes dealt with by the sub groups 
(see 3.8 above)  

 
4.5  The Area Committee is asked to support the idea of bringing together partnership 

working on the basis of the geography covered by the new ‘South East Area’ (in so 
far as this is seen as the best solution on an operational basis). 

 
 
 

   
 
 

Page 14



 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Inner South Area Committee  
 
Date:   19th February 2008 
 
Subject: Community Engagement approach in South Leeds 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 This report proposes changes to the way in which community consultation is 

undertaken on behalf of the Area Committees in South Leeds. It advocates a clearer 
process which seeks to address the specific needs of local communities with the most 
pressing issues and more general opportunities to consult on wider partnership or 
planning issues. The report is driven by the need to develop an equitable, effective 
and targeted approach to consultation, within the operational constraints of the area 
management service. As such it relates to both inner and ou
[...]
Area Committee is asked to consider this report and give in principle support to 

the proposal to deliver two specific community engagement events per ward per year. 
 

6.2 The Area Committee is invited to request a proposed schedule of additional 
consultation events which will be offered in the Area for the forthcoming year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
  
 
 
Report of the Director of Environments and Neighbourhoods  Directorate 
 
To the Inner South Area Committee  
 
Date:  Tuesday 19th February 2008 
 
Subject: Area Committee Well Being Budget 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

The report summarises:  

• Small Grant applications which have been approved and any that require 
determination at this committee meeting. 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Area Committee’s 
budget 

• Proposals for the Area Committee to determine    

 Specific Implications For:  

 

Equality and Diversity         
  
 

  

Community Cohesion         
   

 

Narrowing the Gap    
  
 

 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

Beeston & Holbeck 
City & Hunslet   
Middleton Park 
 

    

  

    Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 

Originator: Keith Lander/ 
Steve Ross 

Tel: 224 3040  
  

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

ü  

This report provides an update on the Area Committee’s Well-Being expenditure.  
The available balance is stated and the balance if proposals made are approved. 

A forecast for 2007/08 and 2008/09 is provided for the Area Committee based on 
potential spending the Area Committee may make (pending Area Committee 
determination) and allows the Area Committee to plan their future expenditure.    

Agenda Item 10

Page 19



    REVENUE WELL BEING BUDGET POSITION FOR 2007/08 

2.1  The remaining balance    
The curren
[...]
ding 
available in the well-being budget for 2007/08.   
 
More detail: Appendix 5 

 
 
7.0    IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 

         There are no direct implications for the above as a result of this report. 

8.0 LEGAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

8.1    Legal implications as a result of this report will be reflected in any subsequent                                       
         Funding Agreements and Contracts to Tender that arise from projects funded by  
         the Wellbeing Budget. 

 
8.2    Resource implications will be that the remaining balance of the Wellbeing Budget for                  

             Revenue will be reduced and remaining balance of the Wellbeing Budget for Capital   
will be reduced as a result of projects funded.  

 
9.0   CONCLUSIONS 

       The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Well Being Budget. 

10.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1   Regarding the Area Committee’s wellbeing revenue budget:  
 

(a) To note that the current outstanding balance yet to be committed from 2007/08 is 
£88,050.58  (includes £50K for conservation/car parking) as outlined in Section 2.1 

 
(b) To note the projected balance (as outlined in paragraph 2.4) of £76,181  for 2007/08 

and a projected balance of £136,439 for 2008/09. This is on the basis of 
assumptions about those projects the Area Committee may consider continuing 
(pending proposals being brought to the Area Committee for determination). 

 
9.2 Regarding the Area Committee’s capital wellbeing budget, to note the position outlined   

in  Section 3 i.e. that the outstanding balance is £57,875.45. 
 

9.3    Regarding the Area Committee’s small grants revenue budget:  
 

(a) To note the small grants approved/not approved since the last Area Committee 
meeting (see  Section 4). 

 
9.4     To determine the Well-being budget revenue proposal as listed in Section 5 and    
          summarised in Section 6. 

  
 

Page 24



  Appendix 1  

Inner S
[...]
a
v
io

u
r 
w

it
h
in

 t
h
e
 L

e
e
d
s
 a

re
a
s
 

c
o
n
ta

in
in

g
 t
h
e
 t
o
p
 3

%
 o

f 
th

e
 m

o
s
t 
d
e
p
ri
v
e
d
 S

u
p
e
r 
O

u
tp

u
t 
A
re

a
s
 i
n
 t
h
e
 c

o
u
n
tr
y
, 

th
ro

u
g
h
 e

d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
a
l,
 e

n
v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
ta

l 
a
n
d
 e

n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
a
c
ti
v
it
ie

s
. 

 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Civic Hall 

Leeds 

LS1 1UR 

Agenda Annex

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Future Plans for Partnership Working
	9 Community Engagement Approach in South Leeds
	10 Area Committee Well Being Budget
	item 10a
	Item 10b
	Item 10c
	Item 10d
	Item 10e

	11 Gardening Service
	Item 11a
	Item 11b

	12 Area Manager's Update Report
	Item 12a

	13 Indices of Deprivation and Working Neighbourhoods Fund
	Item 13a
	Item 13b

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 

 

 
SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TUESDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2008 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, 
D Coupar, P Davey, G Driver, A Gabriel, 
E Nash and A Ogilvie 

 
55 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February meeting of the South 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

56 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations made at this point, however declarations of 
interest were made at later points in the meeting (Minute No’s 60 and 62 
refer). 
 

57 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

58 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13, December, 2007 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

59 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
Local Community Groups’ Access to Leisure Facilities 
 
Further to Minute No. 35 of the meeting held on 1st November, 2007, Mr 
Sagoo confirmed that he had concerns in relation to the levels of access that 
community groups had in utilising Elland Road car park and not South Leeds 
Stadium, as had been previously stated. 
 

60 Future Plans for Partnership Working  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
brought together current thinking on the future of area based partnership 
working in Leeds, and included proposals for changing the structure of 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 

 

partnership working in order to reflect changes that were taking place across 
organisational boundaries. 
 
Dave Richmond, Area Manager (South) provided a summary of the issues 
detailed within the report and the following key issues were discussed:- 
 

• Members noted the proposed changes in District Partnership 
arrangements and organisational boundaries.   

• Members discussed future proposals for partnership working.  The 
Area Manager reported that under future proposals, Area Committees 
would play a central role in partnership working. 

• It was reported that under the proposals, Members would be required 
to nominate elected Members to act as thematic champions for key 
issues.  

• One Member queried whether consideration could be given to the 
development of a specific sub-group to focus on the theme of 
environment. 

• It was also suggested that the minutes of the thematic sub-groups 
could be circulated with the agenda for future Area Committee 
meetings for Members’ information. 

 
RESOLVED -  
 
(a)  That the Area Committee endorses the principle of utilising Area 
Committee meetings to improve partnership working so far as it relates to the 
Strategic Plan (subject to further negotiation with key partners); 
(b)   Nominates elected members with an interest and the availability to act as 
champions for the specific themes dealt with by the sub-groups;  
(c)  Requests that consideration be given to the development of a specific 
sub-group to focus on the theme of environment; 
(d)  Supports the idea of bringing together partnership working on the basis of 
the geography covered by the new ‘South East Area’ (in so far as this is seen 
as the best solution on an operational basis); and 
(e)  The minutes of the thematic sub-groups be circulated with the agenda for 
future Area Committee meetings for Members’ information. 
 
(Councillor D Congreve joined the meeting at 7.00 pm during the 
consideration of this item). 
 
(Councillor J Blake declared a personal interest in this item due to her being 
Non-Executive Director of Leeds North West Primary Care Trust). 
 

61 Community Engagement Approach in South Leeds  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
proposed changes to the way in which community consultation was 
undertaken on behalf of the Area Committees in South Leeds. 
 
Dave Richmond, Area Manager (South) was in attendance at the meeting to 
present information and respond to Members’ questions. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 

 

 
In brief summary, the main issues highlighted were:- 
 

• The Committee was informed that under the proposals, each ward 
would be offered a minimum of two major consultation events per year.  

• Members also considered other processes that would be taking place 
throughout the year.  

• The Committee emphasised the importance of engaging with harder to 
reach groups. 

• Members discussed whether the events would benefit the community. 

• Specific reference was made to a number of other events that were not 
supported by the Area Committee. 

 
RESOLVED -  
 
(a)  That the Area Committee supports the proposal to deliver two specific 
community events per ward per year; and 
(b)  Requests a proposed schedule of additional consultation events, which 
will be offered in the area for the forthcoming year. 
 

62 Area Committee Well Being Budget  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
updated Members on both the revenue and capital elements of the 
Committee’s Wellbeing budget, provided a forecasted balance of the 
Wellbeing budget for 2007/08 and 2008/09, advised Members of the Small 
Grant applications approved since the last meeting and invited the Area 
Committee to determine various Wellbeing proposals, as detailed within the 
report. 
 
The Area Committee considered a proposal from the Learning Partnerships, 
which requested funding for six Family Learning Workers between April and 
August 2008.   
 
Mr J Clare and Mr T Murray attended the meeting to provide key information 
in relation to the proposal and respond to Members questions.  The 
Committee also considered a number of activities and initiatives that the 
Project was involved with. 
 
In relation to a request for funding from the Out of School Activities Team – 
Pilot Breeze Technology, it was suggested that funding for this project could 
be sought from the Youth Service. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
(a)  That the current outstanding balance of £88,050.58, yet to be committed 
from 2007/08 (including £50k for conservation / car parking), the projected 
balance of £76,181 for 2007/08, and the projected balance of £136,439 for 
2008/09 for the Area Committee’s Wellbeing revenue budget be noted; 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 

 

(b)  the outstanding balance of £57,845.45 for the Area Committee’s Capital 
Wellbeing budget be noted; 
(c)  the Small Grants approved since the last meeting be noted; and 
(d)  That the following decisions be made in relation to the Wellbeing funding 
proposals, which have been submitted for determination to this meeting:- 
 

• Safer Leeds – Acting Senior Neighbourhood Warden - £5,200 
(2008/2009 Revenue Budget) - Approved 

• Learning Partnerships – Learning Works – Family Learning Workers – 
£20,000 (2008/2009 Revenue Budget) – Approved 

• Out of School Activities Team – Pilot Breeze Technology – £750 
(2007/2008 Revenue Budget) – Declined 

 
(Councillor P Davey declared a personal interest in this item due to him 
being an LEA Governor of St Francis of Assisi Primary School). 

 
63 Gardening Service  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
provided Members with a summary of the issues and options to consider in 
relation to setting up a gardening service in Inner South Leeds. 
 
A brief overview of the key issues detailed within the report was provided and 
the main areas of debate were as follows:- 
 

• It was reported that there was considerable demand for setting up a 
gardening service.   

• Members discussed the type of service that could be provided and the 
risks involved of funding the scheme. 

• Members suggested exploring the possibility of establishing a link with 
other voluntary service providers, including Aire Valley Homes and 
Elderly Action. 

 
RESOLVED -  
 
(a)  That the Area Committee agrees in principle to support a basic gardening 
service in Inner South Leeds. 
(b)  That the service operates in partnership with other organisation(s), such 
as established service providers in the area and/or with those able to 
contribute resources; and 
(c)  That the Area Committee requests a further report once the issues 
outlined in the report have been examined in more detail, including different 
models of provision. 
 

64 Area Manager's Update Report  
 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods, which detailed the range of activities currently taking place 
within the Inner South area of Leeds. 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 

 

The main areas of debate were as follows: 
 

• One Member expressed concern in relation to the level of clean up 
provided by Environmental Services in the Arthingtons and Royals area 
(City and Hunslet Ward).  (The Area Manager (South) agreed to raise 
this matter with the Department and email all Members of the 
Committee with a response.) 

• In relation to Regenerating Areas, it was reported that Executive Board 
approval had been obtained for Phase III of the Holbeck acquisition 
programme.  (The Area Manager (South) reported that according to the 
latest information and figures provided, most valuations had been 
completed and 45% of owners had accepted offers.  Phase II was 92% 
acquired and Phase I was 69% acquired.) 

• Reference was made to off-road motorbike patrols – Members 
expressed concern in relation to those areas that had not been 
patrolled.  (It was agreed that full details of the suggested hotspots be 
forwarded to the Police for action.)  

• Members considered priorities for the Committee’s Area Delivery Plan 
(ADP).  (It was agreed that Members would meet informally to feed in 
their views on the Leeds Strategic Plan (LSP) themes within the 
Committee’s ADP.) 

 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the contents of the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

65 Indices of Deprivation and Working Neighbourhoods Fund  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
highlighted the positive changes for the area by the recent publication of the 
2007 Indices of Deprivation (IoD).  Members also considered details of 
existing projects in the South Leeds Area that were in receipt of 
Neighbourhood Renewal Funding (NRF). 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the progress that has been made in 
the area, as evidenced by the new IoD data. 
 

66 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 8th April, 2008 at 6.30 pm 
(Venue – Belle Isle Family Centre, Belle Isle Road, Leeds, LS10 3PG) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.19 pm) 
 
 


